Dr. Dorothy Bendross-Mindingall, Board Member

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF RESOLUTION NO. 15-058 OF THE SCHOOL BOARD OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, RECOGNIZING COUNTY ATTORNEY ABIGAIL PRICE-WILLIAMS

COMMITTEE: INNOVATION, GOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS & COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT

LINK TO STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK: STUDENT, PARENT AND COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT

County Attorney Abigail Price-Williams has an outstanding reputation as a caring public servant and legal expert. As the First Assistant County Attorney, Mrs. Price-Williams oversees and supervises the Assistant County Attorneys, support staff and office operations. In addition, she provides legal counsel to the County's commissioners and numerous County departments and boards. Mrs. Price-Williams drafts and reviews ordinances, resolutions and contracts as well as represents the County in litigation and appeals.

Mrs. Price-Williams joined the County Attorney's Office 25 years ago. Prior to that, she headed the Office's Public Health Trust practice group and satellite office. She led the office's Miami International Airport practice group and satellite office. She also has served as an Assistant State Attorney for the 11th Judicial Circuit, where she was responsible for prosecuting various felony offenses and supervising a group of felony prosecutors.

Mrs. Price-Williams has been recognized for her work with the Florida Bar President's Pro Bono Service Award, Put Something Back Pro Bono Award, *Child Advocacy Project* and the 11th Judicial Circuit Guardian Ad Litem Pro Bono Attorney of the Year Award and the South Florida Legal Guide's Top Government Attorney. She is active in the community as a member of the United Way Women's Council.

Abigail Price-Williams is to be commended for enriching the lives of the people of Miami-Dade County through her pursuit of justice and community service.

PROPOSED BY DR. DOROTHY BENDROSS-MINDINGALL:

That The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, approve Resolution No. 15-058 of The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, recognizing County Attorney Abigail Price-Williams.

Replacement H-4

RESOLUTION NO. 15-058 OF THE SCHOOL BOARD OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, RECOGNIZING COUNTY ATTORNEY ABIGAIL PRICE-WILLIAMS

WHEREAS, County Attorney Abigail Price-Williams has an outstanding reputation as a caring public servant and legal expert; and

WHEREAS, As the First Assistant County Attorney, Mrs. Price-Williams oversees and supervises the Assistant County Attorneys, support staff and office operations. In addition, she provides legal counsel to the County's commissioners and numerous County departments and boards. She drafts and reviews ordinances, resolutions and contracts as well as represents the County in litigation and appeals; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Price-Williams joined the County Attorney's Office 25 years ago. Prior to that, she headed the Office's Public Health Trust practice group and satellite office. She led the office's Miami International Airport practice group and satellite office. She also has served as an Assistant State Attorney for the 11th Judicial Circuit, where she was responsible for prosecuting various felony offenses and supervising a group of felony prosecutors; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Price-Williams has been recognized for her work with the Florida Bar President's Pro Bono Service Award, Put Something Back Pro Bono Award, *Child Advocacy Project* and the 11th Judicial Circuit Guardian Ad Litem Pro Bono Attorney of the Year Award and the South Florida Legal Guide's Top Government Attorney. She is active in the community as a member of the United Way Women's Council; and

WHEREAS, Abigail Price-Williams is to be commended for enriching the lives of the people of Miami-Dade County through her pursuit of justice and community service;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, approve Resolution No. 15-058 of The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, recognizing County Attorney Abigail Price-Williams.

A copy of this resolution is placed in the permanent records of this Board.

Presented this seventeenth day of June, A.D. 2015

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

CHAIR

ATTEST:

Secretary